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Will the Minister of FINANCE  be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  whether the Black Money (Undisclosed Foreign Income and Assets) and Imposition 

of Tax Rules, 2005 notified on 2 July, 2015 had set 30 September, 2015 as the final date for 

persons to make declarations in respect of an undisclosed assets located outside India and 31 

December, 2015 as the date for payment of tax and penalty; 

(b)  if so, the number and the amount of assets declared along with the amount of tax and 

penalty received by the Government under the scheme; 

(c)  whether the number and amount of assets declared, tax and penalty received by the 

Government is far lower than those compared to earlier voluntary disclosure schemes and if 

so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and 

(d)  whether the Government proposes another Voluntary Disclosure for bringing black 

money from abroad, if so, details thereof and the steps taken in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI JAYANT SINHA) 

 
(a)    Central Government, vide notification no 57/2015, notified 30th September, 2015 as 

the date on or before which a person may make a declaration in respect of an 



undisclosed foreign asset, and 31st December, 2015 as the date on or before which a 

declarant has to pay the tax and penalty in respect of the undisclosed foreign asset so 

declared. 

(b)    A total of 644 declarations involving net value of undisclosed foreign assets worth 

Rs.4164 crores (including declarations that were posted before 30th September, 2015 

and received after 30th September, 2015) have been filed under one time compliance 

window. Tax and penalty of Rs.393 crores has been received till 14-12-2015. The last 

date for payment of tax and penalty in respect of declared assets is 31st December, 

2015. 

(c)    The one time compliance window under the Black Money (Undisclosed Foreign 

Income and Assets) and Imposition of Tax Act, 2015 (the Act) was not an amnesty 

scheme as no immunity from penalty was offered. It was merely an opportunity for 

persons to comply with the law before the stringent provisions of the new  act take 

full effect. The window was open only in respect of undisclosed foreign assets and not 

to income (either foreign or domestic) assets. 

(d)     At present there is no such proposal.  

 

------------ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

भारत सरकार 

�व� त मं�ालय 

राज� व �वभाग 

लोक सभा 

अतारां�कत �� न स.ं 3322 

 (िजसका उ� तर श�ुवार, 18 �दस� बर, 2015/27 अ�हायण, 1937 (शक) को �दया जाना है) 

 

अघो�षत �वदेशी प�रसंपि� तयां    

3322. �ी मानशंकर �ननामा: 

 �ी �हलाद जोशी: 

 �ी ह�रदंर �सहं खालसा: 

 डॉ.कंभमप�त ह�रबाब:ू 

�ी हर�श मीना: 

�ी पी.आर. स�ु दरम:  

�ी मि� लकाजु�न खड़ग:े 

�ीमती रंजनबेन भ�ट: 

�ी क��त � वध�न �सहं:  

 

 � या �व� त म�ंी यह बताने क� कृपा कर�गे �क:  

 

(क) � या काला धन (अघो�षत �वदेशी आय और प�रसंपि� तया)ं तथा कर �नयम� का अ�धरोपण, 

2005 िजसे 2 जुलाई, 2015 को अ�धस�ूचत �कया गया था, �वारा � यि� तय� को भारत के 

बाहर ि� थत अघो�षत प�रसंपि� तय� क� घोषणा करन ेके संबधं म� 30 �सत� बर, 2015 को 

अं�तम तार�ख �नधा��रत �कया गया था तथा इसने कर और शाि� त के भगुतान के �लए 31 

�दस� बर, 2015 क� तार�ख को �नधा��रत �कया है;  

(ख) य�द हा,ं तो सं� या �कतनी है एवं घो�षत प�रसंपि� त �कतने धनरा�श क� है तथा योजना के 

अंतग�त सरकार �वारा �ा� त कर और शाि� त का � यौरा � या है;    

(ग) � या घो�षत सं� या और प�रस� पि� त क� रा�श का और सरकार �वारा �ा� त शाि� त पवू� के 

� विै� छक �कट�करण योजना क� तलुना म� बहुत कम है एवं य�द हा,ं तो त� सबंंधी � यौरा 

� या है तथा इसके � या कारण ह�; और   

(घ) � या सरकार का �वचार �वदेश� स ेकाला धन लान ेके �लए एक और � विै� छक �कट�करण 

योजना श�ु करन ेका है एव ंय�द हा,ं तो त� सबंधंी � यौरा � या है तथा इस सबंधं म� � या 

कदम उठाए गए ह�? 

उ� तर 

�व� त मं�ालय म� रा� य मं�ी (�ी जयतं �स� हा) 

 

(क) के� � सरकार ने अ�धसचूना स.ं57/2015 के अंतग�त, �दनांक 30 �सत� बर,2015 को उस 

तार�ख के �प म� अ�धस�ूचत �कया िजसको अथवा िजसके पवू� कोई व ् यि�त अ�यो�षत �वदेशी 



प�रसंप�� के संबधं म� घोषणा कर सकता है और 31 �दस� बर,2015 को उस तार�ख के �प म� 

घो�षत �कया िजसको अथवा िजसके पवू� �कसी घोषणाकता� को इस �कार घो�षत क� गई अघो�षत 

�वदेशी प�रसंप�� के संबधं म� कर और शाि�त का भगुतान करना होता है।  

(ख) एक वारगी अनपुालना �वडं� के अतंग�त 4164 करोड़ �पये के म�ू य क� अघो�षत �वदेशी 

प�रसंप��य� क� कुल 664 घोषणाए,ं (इनम� वे घोषणाएं भी शा�मल ह� िजनको 30 �सत� बर, 2015 स े

पवू� भेजा गया था ले�कन वे 30 �सत� बर, 2015 के बाद �ा� त हुई थी) दायर क� गई है। �दनांक 

14.12.2015 तक 393 करोड़ �पये का, कर और शाि�त �ा� त हुआ है। घो�षत प�रसंप��य� के संबंध 

म� कर और शाि�त के भगुतान के अं�तम तार�ख 31 �दस� बर, 2015 है।  

(ग) काला धन (अघो�षत �वदेशी आय और प�रसंप��यां) और कर अ�धरोपण अ�ध�नयम, 2015 

(अ�ध�नयम) के अतंग�त कर वारगी अनपुालना �वडं� एक �मा योजना नह�ं थी � य��क शाि�त स े

मिु�त का कोई �� ताव नह�ं था। यह केवल � यि�तय� के �लए अवसर था �क वे अ�ध�नयम के कड़ े

�ावधान लाग ूहोने से पूव� काननू क� अनपुालना कर ले। यह �वडं� केवल अघो�षत �वदेशी प�रसंप��य� 

के संबंध म� खुल� थी और न �क आय और घरेल ूप�रसंप��य� के संबंध म�।  

(घ) इस समय ऐसा कोई �� ताव नह�ं है।  

 

-------- 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


